
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 9 September 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Vijay Luthra 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 1 September 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 9 September 2014 
7.00 pm 

Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
June 2014. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

5 - 9 

7.1. 18A GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LH 
 

10 - 31 

7.2. SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, 
LONDON SE16 2PE 

 

32 - 61 

7.3. 32 BYWATER PLACE, LONDON SE16 5ND 
 

62 - 73 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.4. 13 RADNOR ROAD, LONDON SE15 6UR 
 

74 - 90 

 
Date:  1 September 2014 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Manager 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5437; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy Division 
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 23 June 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Monday 23 
June 2014 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH.  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice (Head of Development Management) 
Rachel McKoy (Senior Lawyer) 
Michele Sterry (Planning Team Leader) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Lucas Green and Vijay Luthra.   
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee listed as present were confirmed as the voting members 
for the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 23 June 2014 
 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 April 2014 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the chair.  
 
 

NOTE: At this point, Councillor Sandra Rhule left the meeting and sat with the audience, 
as she was going to take part in hearing the following items.   
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

7.1     106 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8HF  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/1203 
 
Report: See pages 12 to 23 of the agenda pack. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
New replacement shopfront to front elevation and insertion of a new window and door to 
rear elevation, for continued use as retail unit. 
 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. The 
planning officer drew councillors’ attention to the fact that the proposal in the report should 
refer to one replacement window, rather than several “windows”. Councillors asked 
questions of the planning officer. 
  
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting, and answered questions by 
councillors. 
  
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Councillors debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved and seconded.  
 
An amendment to the motion was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.  
 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 23 June 2014 
 

The substantive motion was put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application 14/AP/1203 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report, and with an additional condition that the 
replacement window and door at ground floor level on the rear elevation of the 
building be of obscure glazed. 

 
 

7.2     CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY, FOREST HILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0RU  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/1214 
 
Report: See pages 24 to 35 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a temporary building providing two new public toilets within the existing 
cemetery. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer and asked 
questions of the officer.  
 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.    
 
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and answered councillors’ 
questions. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak. 
  
Councillors debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application 14/AP/1214 be granted as set out in the 
report.    

 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 23 June 2014 
 

 Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

on Tuesday 9 September 2014 

18A GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LH Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retention of re-built works and completion to form a new 4 bed family dwellinghouse within the original volume over lower ground, 
ground and first floors with associated landscaping. 

Proposal 

14-AP-1720 Reg. No. 
TP/2154-17 TP No. 
South Camberwell Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2PE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Reconstruction and layout changes of synthetic athletics track, conversion of synthetic turf football/hockey pitch to natural grass, 
installation of a hammer and discuss cage and the relocation and installation of the following athletic facilities: 
 
shot put circle 
pole vault runway 
long/triple jump runway and pit 
high jump fan and 
javelin runway 
 
Additional works include landscaping to facilitate the these changes and the movement north of the fence at the southern boundary. 

Proposal 

14-AP-2455 Reg. No. 
TP/139-G TP No. 
Rotherhithe Ward 
Dipesh Patel Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

32 BYWATER PLACE, LONDON, SE16 5ND Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a single storey ground floor side extension; conversion of garage to living accommodation with associated external 
alterations; and insertion of 2 x front rooflights and 3 x rear rooflights 

Proposal 

14-AP-2087 Reg. No. 
TP/504-32 TP No. 
Surrey Docks Ward 
Jonathan Payne Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.3 

13 RADNOR ROAD, LONDON, SE15 6UR Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of rear ground and first floor extensions and conversion to form two x two-bedroom and one x two-bedroom self contained 
residential units (three units in total). 

Proposal 

11-AP-0290 Reg. No. 
TP/2755-13 TP No. 
Livesey Ward 
Joel Turner Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

5
Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
9 September 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Wa
[...]
/2014

Southwark Park Sports Centre

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

32
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No.  
7.2 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
9 September 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/2455 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON, 
SE16 2PE 
 
Proposal:  
Reconstruction and layout changes of synthetic athletics track, conversion 
of synthetic turf football/hockey pitch to natural grass, installation of a 
hammer and discuss cage and the relocation and installation of the 
following athletic facilities: 
 
shot put circle 
pole vault runway 
long/triple jump runway and pit 
high jump fan and 
javelin runway 
 
Additional works include landscaping to facilitate the these changes and the 
movement north of the fence at the southern boundary. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30/07/2014 Application Expiry Date  29/10/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 10/09/2014  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That the application is determined by Members as it represents development affecting 
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL); that Members consider whether the development 
meets the exception tests for small scale development within MOL; and if satisfied that 
the relevant tests are met, grant planning permission subject to Condition. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 Southwark Park Sports Ground is a facility on the southeastern edge of Southwark 

Park.  The park itself is Grade II listed and was one of the earliest parks opened by the 
Metropolitan Board of Works in 1869, it includes London's first public memorial to a 
working class person, Mr Jabez West who was a member of the local Temperance 
Society. A major refurbishment was undertaken in 2001 with funding from the Her
[...]
ed to alleviate any impact on nearby residential 
occupiers and given the facility is unlikely to be used more intensively than previously, it is not 
considered that the proposal will impact on the amenities of nearby residential occupiers.  No 
traffic concerns have been raised. It is considered that the proposal will improve the current 
appearance of the outdoor sports facility and would not impact on the park's heritage 
statement.  There are no issues around biodiversity or sustainability issues.  
 
As you will be aware the proposal will need to be considered at a Planning Sub-Committee 
meeting being designated as Metropolitan Open Land.   
 
 

     

57



APPENDIX 4  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr T Clee 

London Borough of Southwark - Sport and Leisure 
Reg. Number 14/AP/2455 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/139-G 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Reconstruction and layout changes of synthetic athletics track, conversion of synthetic turf football/hockey pitch to 

natural grass, installation of a hammer and discuss cage and the relocation and installation of the following athletic 
facilities: 
 
shot put circle 
pole vault runway 
long/triple jump runway and pit 
high jump fan and 
javelin runway 
 
Additional works include landscaping to facilitate the these changes and the movement north of the fence at the 
southern boundary. 
 

At: SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2PE 
 
In accordance with application received on 14/07/2014 12:01:40     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Arboricultural Report 
Effects of Proposed Changes on Noise Levels 
Flood Risk Assessment 
Proposals for Refurbishment 
Southwark Park Athletics Track - Safet
[...]
3.2 Protection of Amenity of The 
Southwark Plan 2007. 
 

   
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on 
the Council's website and which offers a pre planning application advice service.  
 
The scheme was submitted in accordance with guidance following pre application discussions. 
 
 
 

61



Scale 1/1250

Date 27/8/2014

32 Bywater Place

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

62
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No.  
7.3 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
9 September 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/2087 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
32 BYWATER PLACE, LONDON SE16 5ND 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a single storey ground floor side extension; conversion of 
garage to living accommodation with associated external alterations; and 
insertion of 2 x front rooflights and 3 x rear rooflights 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks 

From:  Head of Development Management  

Application Start Date  16/06/2014 Application Expiry Date  11/08/2014 (Time 
extension agreed until 12/09/2014). 

Earliest Decision Date 20/07/2014  
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That the application is referred to Members for consideration, and that Members grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application property is located on the western side of Bywater Place and 
accommodates a three level, end of terraced residential dwelling house. A pedestrian 
right of way runs in between the application property and no. 31 Bywater, to the south. 
   
Surrounding uses are residential with development comprising a similar architectural 
style to the host dwelling. Single family dwellinghouses 
[...]

 Re-consultation: 

 
 None 

70



 
 APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
Internal services 
 
Urban Forester - No trees of significant amenity value are affected by the proposed 
development. A protection condition is therefore not required. 
 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Environment Agency - application is covered by the standard floor risk advice. Please 
refer to this information.  
 
Neighbours and local groups 
 
11 Letters of objection received from residents of  Bywater Place and Bywater Place 
Limited (BPL). 

 

71



APPENDIX 3  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant W H P Investment Ltd Reg. Number 14/AP/2087 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/504-32 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of a single storey ground floor side extension; conversion of garage to living accommodation with 

associated external alterations; and insertion of 2 x front rooflights and 3 x rear rooflights 
 

At: 32 BYWATER PLACE, LONDON, SE16 5ND 
 
In accordance with application received on 12/06/2014     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design and Access Statement, Flood Proofing/Resilience and Resistance Measures; Site 
Location Plan and dwg nos. 74.14/01, 74.14/02, 74.14/03 and 74.14/04  
 
Subject to the following four conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
74.14/03 and
[...]
ise.  
 
 
 

73



Scale 1/1250

Date 27/8/2014

13 Radnor Road

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

74
Agenda Item 7.4



Item No.  
7.4 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
9 September 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-0290 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
13 RADNOR ROAD, LONDON SE15 6UR 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of rear ground and first floor extensions and conversion to form 
two x two-bedroom and one x two-bedroom self contained residential units 
(three units in total).  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Livesey 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30/01/2011 Application Expiry Date  27/03/2011 
 
 

  
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 That the application is referred back to Members for decision following a deferral; and 

that Members grant planning permission subject to Condition.  
 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This application was previously considered by the Peckham Community Council on 17 

March 2011 and was deferred for the applicant to provide the following additional 
information:  
 
• Daylight / sunlight assessment 
• Traffic and parking survey 
• Arboricultural assessment 
 
The requested information has subsequently been provided by the applicant, and 
further consultation has been carried out with neighbouring residents.  The following 
report considers the merits of the proposals in the light of the additional information 
and current development plan policies. 
  

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
 

The application site contains an existing two storey dwelling at the end of a terrace of 
properties located to the eastern end of Radnor Road. The surrounding area is 
characterised by two storey houses and blocks of flats rising to five storeys in height. 
The application site benefits from a large area of rear garden ground in comparison to 
other dwelli
[...]
sion to form two x two-bedroom and one x two-

bedroom self contained residential units (three units in total). 
 

At: 13 RADNOR ROAD, LONDON, SE15 6UR 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/01/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 1 (Ground Floor Existing); 2 (First Floor Existing); 3 (Roof Plan Existing); 4 (Side 
Elevations Existing); 5 (Front and Rear Elevations Existing); 6f (Ground Floor Proposed); 7d (First Floor Proposed); 9a 
(Side Elevations Proposed); 10d (Front and Rear Elevations Proposed); 14d (Roof Plan Proposed); Ordnance Survey 
Map for 13 Radnor Road); Design & Access Statement, prepared by P and A Design Consultants Ltd; Traffic and Parking 
Survey undertaken by P & A Design Consultants Ltd, Daylight and Sunlight Assessment prepared by AcconUK and dated 
20.11.2012.  
 
Subject to the following six conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 6f, 7d, 9a, 10d, 14d 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

   
Commencement of works above grade - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed 
below must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work above grade is commenced. The term 'above 
grade' here means any works above ground level.  
 
3 Before any above grade work hereby authorised begins, details of a new semi-mature tree in the rear garden of 

the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Details shall include the 
location, size, species and girth of the tree as well as a maintenance scheme. The landscaping shall not be carried 
[...]
n in dealing with the application  
 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
The pre-application service was not used for this application. 
 
 

90



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2014-15 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)                                
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Vijay Luthra 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 
 
(Reserves)                      
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Chris Gonde   
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 
External 
 
Libraries  
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
Claire Cook Planning, Hub 2 (5th Floor) 
Tooley St.  
 
Rachel McKoy, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St. 
 
Alex Gillott, Legal Services Hub 2 (2nd 
Floor) Tooley St. 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
15 
 
 
4 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 

 
 
Environment & Leisure 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Robin Campbell 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  12 June 2014  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
37 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	DevelopmentManagementReport

	7.1 18A Grove Park, London SE5 8LH
	Report: 18A Grove Pa

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 9 September 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 9 September 2014 at 
7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (in the chair) 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  
Councillor Chris Gonde  
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Group Manager - Validation & Fast Track) 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Wing Lau (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, informed the meeting that as both the chair and vice-
chair had given their apologies, the members of the sub-committee in attendance would 
need to nominate one among their number to chair the meeting.  
 
It was moved, seconded and    
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That Councillor Nick Dolezal chair the meeting.  
 
The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair), James 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 9 September 2014 
 

Barber (Vice-Chair) and Vijay Luthra.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 A representative of each political group confirmed the voting members of the committee. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
7.2 Southwark Park Sports Centre, Hawkstone Road, London SE16 2PE. 
 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, as she had 
emailed officers in support of the application in her capacity as a ward councillor. She 
would, therefore, not take part in the debate and decision making on this item.  
 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record, and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable the committee to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

7.1   18A GROVE PARK, LONDON SE5 8LH  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/1720 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 9 September 2014 
 

Report: See pages 10 to 31 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 5 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of re-built works and completion to form a new 4-bed family dwelling house 
within the original volume over lower ground, ground and first floors with associated 
landscaping. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, drawing 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Members of the sub-committee asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Representatives of the objectors made representations to the sub-committee, and 
answered questions by members of the sub-committee. 
  
The applicant’s agents made representations to the sub-committee and answered  
questions by the members of the sub-committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
speak. 
 
Councillor Sarah King addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members of the sub-committee did not ask questions of Councillor King.  
  
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning application 14/AP/1720 be granted with the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report, and an additional condition requiring the windows on 
the eastern elevation to be screened or consist of obscure glazing to a height of 
1.7 metres.  

 
At this point, Councillor Stephanie Cryan sat with the audience.  
 
 

7.2   SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON SE16 2PE  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/2455 
 
Report: See pages 32 to 61 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 6 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Reconstruction and layout changes of synthetic athletics track, conversion of synthetic turf 
football/hockey pitch to natural grass, installation of a hammer and discuss cage and the 
relocation and installation of the following athletic facilities: 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 9 September 2014 
 

 
shot put circle 
pole vault runway 
long/triple jump runway and pit 
high jump fan and 
javelin runway 

 
Additional works include landscaping to facilitate these changes and the movement north 
of the fence at the southern boundary. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, drawing 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Members of the sub-committee asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting.  
  
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and answered questions by 
members of the sub-committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
speak. 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members of the sub-committee did not ask questions of Councillor Whittam.  
  
At this point, Councillor Stephanie Cryan left the meeting room.  
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning application 14/AP/2455 be granted with the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report. 
 

At this point, Councillor Stephanie Cryan rejoined the meeting. 
 

7.3   32 BYWATER PLACE, LONDON SE16 5ND  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/2087 
 
Report: See pages 62 to 73 of the agenda pack and pages 6 to 7 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a single storey ground floor side extension; conversion of garage to living 
accommodation with associated external alterations; and insertion of 2 x front rooflights 
and 3 x rear rooflights.  



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 9 September 2014 
 

 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, drawing 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Members of the sub-committee asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Representatives of the objectors made representations to the sub-committee, and 
answered questions by members of the sub-committee. 
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered  
questions by members of the sub-committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
speak. 
 
Councillor Lisa Rajan addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward councillor. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of Councillor Rajan.  
  
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning application 14/AP/2087 be granted with the conditions set out in the 
report, and an additional condition removing the permitted development right to 
turn the dwelling into housing in multiple occupation, due to the adverse impact on 
traffic, parking and the local amenity this would have.  

 

7.4    13 RADNOR ROAD, LONDON SE15 6UR  
 

 Planning application reference number 11/AP/0290 
 
Report: See pages 74 to 90 of the agenda pack and page 8 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of rear ground and first floor extensions and conversion to form two x two-
bedroom and one x one-bedroom self-contained residential units (three units in total).  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, drawing 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Members of the sub-committee asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Representatives of the objectors made representations to the sub-committee, and 
answered questions by members of the sub-committee.  
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered  
questions by members of the sub-committee. 
  



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 9 September 2014 
 

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who wished to 
speak. 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members of the sub-committee asked questions of Councillor Livingstone.  
  
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11/AP/0290 be granted with the conditions set out in the 
report.  

 
 

 Meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


